SENATE BILL 404
Introduced by Keating, et al.
2/15
2/15
2/15
2/16
2/19
2/20

21 of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a
22 fine of $1,000 or imprisonment for 1 year, or both."
23 NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction.
24 [Section l] is intended to be codified as an integral part
25 of Title 50, chapter 16, part 10, and the provisions of
-13-
l
LC 1347/01
Title 50, chapter 16, part 10, apply to {section 1).
-End-
-14-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0404. as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act directing the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences to treat HIV infection in the same manner as other
communicable and sexually transmitted diseases; removing written informed consent requirement from the AIDS prevention act;
providing for exceptions from knowledge and consent requirements; providing that the department is responsible for notifying
potential contacts.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Costs for partner notification for HIV+ patients range from $198 in Colorado, $100 in South Carolina, to $454 in San
Francisco. Costs per seropositive contact identified range from $810 in South Carolina, $1245 in Colorado, to $2203
in San Francisco. Estimates in Montana are $200/HIV+ patient interviewed, increasing with number of contacts.
2. Increased costs below are for increased reporting and documentation costs of activities.
3. Public CTRPN (Counseling Testing Referral Partner Notification) sites currently do HIV partner notification with
assistance from DHES.
4. Projected HIV+ in 1994 = 70 and in 1995 = 80.
FISCAL IMPACT:
FY '94
Expenditures: Current Law Proi;iosed Law
Contracted Services
Funding
General Fund
Federal funds
Total
Net Impact:
General Fund
(Continued)
~~·
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR
9,000
0
9,000
9,000
z_-z.0-'7_3.
DATE
Office of Budget and Program and Planning
14,000
5,000
~
14,000
FY '95
Difference Current Law Pro12osed Law Difference
5,000 10,000 16,000 6,000
5,000 0 6,000 6,000
___ o 10,000 10,000 ___ o
5,000 10,000 16,000 6,000
(5,000) (6,000)
_)-:,
THOMAS DATE
Fiscal Note for as introduced
5/3 '{O'(
Fiscal Note Request SB0404, as int1·0.duce9
Form BD-15 page 2
( continued)
EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES:
Most local health departments currently serving as CTRPN sites expend local resources towards HIV prevention activities
including partner notification, in addition to federal contract support from DHES. During 1992, DHES received information